

Nos. 14-571 & 14-574

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
APRIL DEBOER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Michigan, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

*Of Counsel:*

DAVID A. O'NEIL  
STEVEN S. MICHAELS  
DAVID SARRATT  
HARRIET M. ANTCZAK  
RYAN M. KUSMIN  
BENJAMIN D. MARGO

WILLIAM C. HUBBARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
President  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 North Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 988-5000  
abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
LAWS THAT DENY SAME-SEX COUPLES THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF MARRIAGE VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION.....	7
A. ABA Members’ Experience Demonstrates That Legal Substitutes for Marriage Rights and Obligations Are Costly, Complex, and Unequal .....	8
1. Parental Rights .....	11
2. Death and Inheritance .....	14
3. Health and Well-being.....	18
4. Economic Protections .....	21
5. Privilege.....	25
6. Ethical Obligations.....	28
B. Legal Substitutes Cannot Cure the Discriminatory Effects of the Marriage Bans.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	13
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	30
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	7
<i>Carter v. Hill</i> , 45 N.W. 988 (Mich. 1890) .....	25
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Clary</i> , No. 11-CR-3329 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Sept. 23, 2013).....	26
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	13, 30
<i>Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t of Transp. &amp; Highway Patrol Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. 2013) (en banc) .....	18
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	7
<i>Harmon v. Davis</i> , No. 297968 (Mich. Ct. App. July 8, 2010), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 800 N.W.2d 63 (Mich. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>In re K.H.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 800 (Mich. 2004).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4, 7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	7
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	12
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	7
<i>People v. Case</i> , 137 N.W. 55 (Mich. 1912).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	7
<i>Stein v. Bowman</i> , 38 U.S. 209 (1839).....	25
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	26
<i>Truman v. Lillard</i> , 404 S.W.3d 863 (Ky. Ct. App. 2013).....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4, 28, 29, 30
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	7
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 7, 8, 31
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	29
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
UNITED STATES CODE	
5 U.S.C.	
§ 6382(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C.	
§ 32 .....	25
§ 106(a) .....	21
§ 152(c).....	25
29 U.S.C.	
§ 2612(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C.	
§ 402 .....	10
§ 416(h)(1).....	11
STATE CODES AND STATUTES	
2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 469 .....	24
Ala. Code	
§ 22-8A-11(d)(2) .....	2a
§ 34-13-11(a)(3).....	2a
§ 43-8-41 .....	2a
Alaska Stat.	
§ 13.12.102.....	2a
§ 13.52.030(c)(1) .....	2a
§ 13.75.020(a)(3).....	2a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 14-2102 .....	2a
§ 14-2301 .....	2a
§ 36-831(A)(1) .....	2a
§ 36-3231(A)(1) .....	2a
Ark. Code Ann.	
§ 20-9-602(10) .....	2a
§ 20-17-102(d)(1)(C) .....	2a
§ 20-17-214(a)(3) .....	2a
§ 28-9-214(2) .....	2a
Fla. Stat.	
§ 497.005(39)(c) .....	3a
§ 732.101 .....	2a
§ 732.102 .....	2a
§ 765.401(1)(b) .....	3a
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 31-9-2(a)(2) .....	3a
§ 31-21-7(b)(3) .....	3a
§ 53-2-1(c)(1) .....	3a
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 15-2-102 .....	3a
§ 39-4504(1)(c) .....	3a
§ 39-4514(3) .....	3a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 54-1142(1)(d).....	3a
Ind. Code	
§ 16-36-1-5(a)(2) .....	3a
§ 29-1-2-1(b) to (c) .....	3a
§ 29-2-19-17(3).....	3a
Kan. Stat. Ann.	
§ 59-504 .....	3a
§ 65-1734(a)(2).....	3a
§ 65-4974(b)(1).....	3a
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 6.751.....	28
§ 6.787.....	28
§ 11A.045 .....	28
§ 11A.050 .....	28
§ 61.315.....	18
§ 141.066(4) .....	24
§ 142.050(7)(e) .....	22
§ 164.2841.....	18
§ 311.629.....	4a
§ 311.631.....	19, 4a
§ 367.97501.....	15, 4a
§ 391.010(4) .....	4a
§ 391.030.....	16, 4a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 402.005.....	29
§ 402.020(1)(d).....	29
§ 402.040(2) .....	29
§ 402.045.....	29
§ 411.130.....	17, 18
La. Civ. Code Ann.	
art. 880 .....	4a
arts. 889-90.....	4a
art. 894 .....	4a
La. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 8:655(A)(1) .....	4a
§ 40:1299.53(A)(4) .....	4a
§ 40:1299.58.5.....	4a
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 15.483(1)(a).....	28
§ 206.272.....	24
§ 207.526(i) .....	22
§ 333.5653(g) .....	4a
§§ 333.5655(b)-(d).....	4a
§§ 390.1241-.1243.....	18
§§ 551.1-4.....	29
§ 600.2162(4) .....	25
§ 600.2162(7) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 600.2922.....	17
§ 700.2101.....	4a
§ 700.2102.....	16, 4a
§ 700.3206.....	15, 4a
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 41-41-211(2)(a).....	4a
§ 73-11-58(1)(b).....	4a
§ 91-1-7 .....	4a
Mo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 194.119.2(3) .....	4a
§ 431.064.....	5a
§ 474.010(1) .....	4a
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 37-19-904(2)(c).....	5a
§ 50-9-106(2)(a) .....	5a
§ 72-2-112 .....	5a
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 29-14 .....	5a
§ 90-21.13(c)(4).....	5a
§ 130A-420(b)(1).....	5a
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 23-06-03(1).....	5a
§ 23-12-13(1)(c).....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 30.1-04-02 .....	5a
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 30-2223(2)(b).....	5a
§ 30-2302 .....	5a
§§ 30-3401(1) to (2).....	5a
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2105.06.....	5a
§ 2108.81(B)(1) .....	6a
§ 2133.08(B)(2) .....	6a
Okla. Stat.	
tit. 21, § 1158(3) .....	6a
tit. 63, § 3102A(A)(1).....	6a
tit. 84, § 213.....	6a
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 32-8-320(A)(2).....	6a
§ 44-66-30(A)(4).....	6a
§ 62-2-102 .....	6a
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 29A-2-102.....	6a
§ 34-12C-3.....	6a
§ 34-26-16(1).....	6a
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 31-2-104(a).....	6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 62-5-703(2).....	6a
§ 68-11-1806(c)(3)(A).....	6a
Tex. Estates Code	
§§ 201.002-.003.....	7a
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§ 166.039(b)(1).....	7a
§ 711.002(a)(2).....	7a
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 58-9-602(2).....	7a
§ 75-2-102(1).....	7a
§ 75-2a-108(1)(b)(i).....	7a
§ 75-2a-110(2)(b).....	7a
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 54.1-2807(B).....	7a
§ 54.1-2807.01.....	7a
§ 54.1-2986(A)(2).....	7a
§ 64.2-200(A)(1).....	7a
§ 64.2-201.....	7a
Wis. Stat.	
§ 50.06.....	7a
§ 154.30(2)(a)(2).....	7a
§ 852.01(1)(a).....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Treas. Reg. § 1.106-1 .....	21
Definition of Spouse Under the Family and Medical Leave Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 9989 (Feb. 25, 2015) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 825) .....	11
Ky. R. Evid. 504(a).....	26
Ky. R. Evid. 504(b).....	25
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 1.7(b) .....	27
Mich. Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.7(a) .....	27
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.7(b)(4).....	27
BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND REPORTS	
James Angelini, <i>The Federal and State Taxation of Domestic Partner Benefits</i> , Tax Analysts (Nov. 8, 2011).....	21
Susan Frelich Appleton, <i>Presuming Women: Revisiting the Presumption of Legitimacy in the Same-Sex Couples Era</i> , 86 B.U. L. Rev. 227 (2006).....	12
Blue Ribbon Comm’n on Tax Reform, <i>Report by the Blue Ribbon Commission on Tax Reform to Governor Steve Beshear</i> (2012).....	24
Joan Burda, ABA, <i>Gay, Lesbian and Trans- gender Clients: A Lawyer’s Guide</i> (2008) ...	16, 22, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ross T. Ewing, <i>Gay and Lesbian Parents in Kentucky</i> , Ky. Bench & B. Mag., Jan. 2014, at 8.....	13, 14
Samuel H. Grier & Tad D. Ransopher, <i>Tax Compliance &amp; Estate Planning for Same-Sex Couples</i> , 5 Est. Plan. & Community Prop. L.J. 323 (2013).....	19, 21
Ky. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>2014 Individual Income Tax Updates &amp; Tips</i> , Ky. Tax Alert, Jan. 2015, at 1.....	24
Arthur S. Leonard, <i>Lesbian and Gay Families and the Law: A Progress Report</i> , 21 Fordham Urb. L.J. 927 (1994).....	23
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2015).....	11
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>Kept from a Dying Partner’s Bedside</i> , N.Y. Times, May 19, 2009, at D5.....	20
Camille M. Quinn & Shawna S. Baker, <i>Essential Estate Planning for the Constitutionally Unrecognized Families in Oklahoma</i> , 40 Tulsa L. Rev. 479 (2004).....	17
Katherine T. Schaffzin, <i>Beyond Bobby Jo Clary: The Unavailability of Same-Sex Marital Privileges Infringes the Rights of So Many More Than Criminal Defendants</i> , 63 U. Kan. L. Rev. 103 (2014).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tara Siegel Bernard & Ron Lieber, <i>The High Price of Being a Gay Couple</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 3, 2009, at A1.....	21
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/OGC-97-16, Defense of Marriage Act (1997) .....	10
U.S. Office of Gov’t Ethics, LA-13-10, Effect of the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Windsor</i> on the Executive Branch Ethics Program (2013) .....	29
 OTHER SOURCES AND AUTHORITIES	
<i>House of Delegates – General Information</i> , A.B.A., <a href="http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html">http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html</a> (last visited Mar. 2, 2015).....	2
Letter from Barry R. Bedrick, U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, to Rep. Henry J. Hyde (Jan. 31, 1997).....	10
Letter from Dayna K. Shah, U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, to Sen. Bill Frist (Jan. 23, 2004) .....	10
<i>Nominations of William H. Rehnquist and Lewis F. Powell, Jr.: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 92d Cong. (1971) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 925 & cmts. (a)-(b) (1979) .....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Fact Sheet No. 28F (Aug. 2013).....	11
